

GALLUS LAW
Chris J. Gallus
1423 Otter Road
Helena, MT 5962-7641
Phone: 406.459.8676
Fax: 406.443.0262
Chrisjgalluslaw@gmail.com

IMPG ADVOCATES, INC.
Paul A. Rossi
316 Hill Street
Mountville, PA 17554
717.961.8978
Paul-Rossi@comcast.net

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION**

NATHAN PIERCE; MONTANA	:
COALITION FOR RIGHTS; MONTANANS	:
FOR CITIZEN VOTING; LIBERTY	:
INITIATIVE FUND; and SHERRI FERRELL	:
	: CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiffs,	:
	: 6:18-cv-00063-CCL
v.	: Judge Charles C. Lovell
	:
COREY STAPLETON, in his official capacity	: PLAINTIFFS’
as the Secretary of State for the State of	: MEMORANDUM
Montana; AND, TIM FOX, in his official	: IN SUPPORT OF
as the Attorney General of Montana,	: OF PLAINTIFFS’
	: MOTION FOR
	: SUMMARY JUDGMENT
	:
Defendants.	: <i>Filed Electronically</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....4

I. Introduction & Summary of the Argument.....7

II. Argument.....10

A. Legal Standard.....10

B. First Amendment Standard of Review.....10

C. Montana’s Prohibition on Non-Montana Residents Circulating Initiative Petitions Violates Rights Guaranteed to Plaintiffs’ Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution (Counts I & II).....11

1. Strict Scrutiny Analysis Applies to Review of Montana’s Residency Requirement to Circulate Initiative and Referendum Petitions.....11

2. Evidence Supports Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....15

3. Montana’s Residency Requirement for Initiative and Referendum Petition Circulators is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling Governmental Interest.....18

D. Montana’s Prohibition on Compensating Circulators of Initiative Petitions Based on the Number of Signatures Collected Violates Rights Guaranteed to Plaintiffs’ Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution (Counts III & IV).....21

1. Strict Scrutiny Analysis Applies to Review of Montana’s Pay Per Signature Ban for Initiative and Referendum Petitions.....21

- 2. Evidence Supports Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....24
- 3. Montana’s Pay Per Signature Ban for Initiative and Referendum Petition Circulators is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling Governmental Interest.....28
- III. Conclusion.....29
- Certificate of Service.....30
- Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to L.R. 7.1(d)(2)(E).....31
- Certification of Non-Concurrence.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Am. Const. Law. Found.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999).....*passim*

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....18

Campbell v. Buckley,
203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000).....21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....10

Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters,
518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir 2008).....7, 27

Citizens in Charge v. Gale,
810 F.Supp.2d 916 (D.Neb. 2011).....13, 20

Daien v. Ysursa,
711 F.Supp.2d 1215 (D. Idaho 2010).....13

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....10, 18

Green Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele,
89 F.Supp.3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....14, 20

Independence Inst. v. Buescher,
718 F.Supp.2d 1257 (D. Colo. 2010).....21

Independence Inst. v. Gessler,
936 F.Supp. 2d (D. Colo. 2013).....26, 27

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....13

Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Merrill,
2016 WL 10405920 (D. Conn., Jan. 26, 2016).....14

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....13, 19, 20

LIMIT v. Maleng,
874 F.Supp. 1138 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....23, 27

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....*passim*

National Association for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan,
No. 18-35010 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2019).....15

Nader v. Blackwell,
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....13

Nader v. Brewer,
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....14, 14, 19

On Our Terms '97 PAC v. Secretary of State of Maine,
101 F.Supp.2d 19 (D. Maine 1999).....27

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....24

Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC,
768 F.2d 1434 (1985).....19

Term Limits Leadership Council v.. Clark,
984 F.Supp. 470 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....27

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....19

Wilmoth v Merrill,

2016 WL 829866 (D. Conn. March 1, 2016).....14

Yes on Term Limits v. Savage,
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....20, 27

Statutes and Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P 56(c),.....10

Mont. Code Ann. §13-27-102(2)(a).....11

Mont. Code Ann. §13-27-102(2)(b).....21
